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Cuttack, this the) 	day of Al.
. 

	

ambhu Prasad Dalbehera & others 	... 	Applicants. 

-versus- 

Union it India and others 	 ... 	Respondents. 

(ai- Iiu.iRUCTIJNS) 

hether it Joe referred to the Reporters or not? 

vhether it be circulated to all the Benches 
of the Central drninistrative Tribunal or not? 

(H.RAJM 
	

(i' .URYAPSF•I 
NE1BLR(JUL IC IAL) 

Cct I4(6 U 
	 (rnaku1n Bench) 



IN TrI 	NTI 	MI 	TRJ..L 	iRI3UNL, 
CUTK NCIi; CUITK. 

ORiGINAL i-PLIrL.N N).26 OF 1995 
Cuttack, this the 	da7of 	1995 

HUN' BL HRI H .R NLA PRJ ,FL1 INIS.TRIVE) 

HUN' BL MRI P .UR RiiSHJi ,NM& R (JUDIC LL) 
(Ernakularn Bench) 

arnDhu Prasad Dalbchera, aged about 43 years, 
5/0 Negula Delbehera. 

Kisanta Nayak, aged about 39 years, 
son of late 3axnana Nayak 

P.Bhaskar Dora, aged about 41 years, 
son of P.Pantulu Dora. 

Natabar Jena, aged about 42 years, 
sOfl of late iani Jena 

K.Kamaraju Dora, aged about 43 years, 
son of R.Dnanu Dora 

Jagannath Behera, aged aoout 47 years, 
son of late Salaram 3ehera 

Rarnamurty Beera, aged aut 39 years, 
son of Rajendra 3eera 

3. 	Lukhiram Meniaka, aged abiut 32 years, 
son of Sarathi Heniaka 

Syarn Khora,aged aDout 37 years, 
on of late Shera Khora 

Mangatia Halba, aged about 3$ yc3rs, 
son of late Narayan Haloa 

Sornanath Bhatra, aged about 34 years, 
son of late I3inayak Bhatra 

Prafulla Kumar sethi,aged about 33 years, 
son of Prahallad Sethi 

Kishore Chandra Paik,aged aoaut 32, 
son of late 3anamli Paik 
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rr.inath Meriaka, aged abuc 32 yc-r;, 
son of late Deniba 14€ niaka 

Ramesh Chandra i4isra,age6 auL. 34 yE:ars, 
on of Gopinath ?lishra. 

3ijaya Kurnar Chouahury, aged about 43 ycars, 
son of Radha Krishna Choudhury 

D.Dharna Rao, aged about 35 yer, 
on of lace 13.Bairagi Rao 

Rabi Naycik,agd about 34 ycars, 
son of Krupasindhu Nayak 

ll are working as Railway Sorting (iM) RayaQa(a, 
.tt/P .)/Dist.Rayagada 

•• • .:LI'.WL • 

13y thc. AdVOCIaLes 	 - 	N/s P.;.IKar & J.Gupta. 

-versus- 

Union of India, re.&resented oy 
C.P.1v1.G.,OrissaCi1c!E, hubansur 

Post Master General, 
r:ani:ur Region, 	rrxa(ur 

uriIident, 	 L3-ra 	ivtaion, 
Eerhajur, 

ist .Gnj am 

A 	 - 

3erhnur ivison, 
ac/P ./P.S-i3E rhmur 
L ist.Ganjam 

... 

3y cie cvoCae 	 - 	bri .shok Misra, 
Senior tanding counsel 

(Central o v€rnment) 

0. 0 
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he applizn, ;ho belDng 

to P.ayagaQa (K) Sorting, claimed interest in respect 

of over-time allowance of 187cyc1e relating to the 

period from 4.9.1992 to 1.10.1992, for which bills i,,iere 

submitted on 19.10.192, but the disbursement was 

mdde on 10.7.1993. Since there was a long delay n 

settling the over-time allowance of thE applicants, 

they claimed interest at the rate of 121/10 per annum. 

2. 	 The respondents stated that 

actually there 6te five units under Respondent No.3 

and each unit is required to send the over-time allowance 

bills of the staff for a cycle to the k-Lead Record 

Qfficer, R.M.S. BG Division, Berh&cpur (Respondent No.4). 

The Head Record c)fficer in his turn should check 

the correctness of all the bills received from each 

unit, compile them in one bill, and sU'n1t the 

same to Respondent No.3 alg with a Consolidated 

memo for sanction. In this case, the applicants1  

bills had been suitted on 19.10.1992, by which time 

Respondent No.4 had despatched the over-time 

allowance bills of other units to the office of 

Respondent No.3 and therefore, the bills were not 

attended to immediately. Later on, the checking 

was also being óclaycd cue to adinitrtive 
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exigency and ultimately the bills were submitted 

on 7.5.1993 for sanction. The allotment of fUndS 

under Over-time allowance head was received on 7.7.1993 

and the bills were passed on 9.7.1993 which were 
the 

sent toLHead Record officer immediately and were 

encashed and disbursed to the applicants on 10.7.1993. 

The slight delay in encashing or in preparing the 

bills, as well as erie enoashinent, is cue to the 

administrative exigency and there wc no wilful laches 

on the part of the Respondents with regard to payment 

of the bills to the applicants. e find that there 

i no mala fide intention or any ocher prejudicial 

consideration on the part of the Respondents 

in respect of disbursement of the over-time allowance 

in respect of 187 	cycle. We accept the explanation 

given by the Respondents in this regard that due 

to aeministrative reasons this delay occurred. 

Therefore, in the circumstances, the applicants 

are nt entitled to get any jflL 	fD: lote 

cisoursement of the over-time aliworcc. Fu.rth -  rmore, 

the applicants were not aole to snow any Rule to 

thc effect that payments  should be made within 

aparticular or stipulated period. In the absence 

of that, the noimal delay that may be cau.ed due to 

aoIiini:trat.Lve eigency must oc a:ep Leo a: a roer 
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e>pJnat)n. Jnercfore, we are of Lhc opinion that 

this aplicatin is devoid of any nieLits and is 

thuE isissed. I'here will be no order as to Costs. 

%H.RJi a" f (P.-UURYI~I~PRAKW,,IJAJ.j 
Mh3L. R( 	It U.LVk& 	 MEMaR(JuD LJL?L) 

A.Nayak,P.S. 


